

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

In re Earl Thomas Petty,

Debtor,

Wildflowers Community Bank,

Petitioner

v.

Earl Thomas Petty,

Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER 31
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

OPINIONS BELOW.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

SATUTORY PROVISIONS.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Parties’ prepetition agreement compels arbitration because the Bankruptcy Code did not impliedly repeal the Federal Arbitration Act.....5

 A. The Bankruptcy Code contains no indication that Congress intended to override the FAA.....7

 1. This Court’s decision in *Epic Systems* requires a clear and manifest expression of congressional intent to displace the FAA.....8

 2. The fact that the Bankruptcy Code fails to mention arbitration makes it very unlikely that Congress intended to supplant the FAA.....8

 3. Following *Epic Systems*, legislative history and “inherent conflicts” are no longer sufficient to indicate that Congress intended to displace the FAA.....9

 B. Even if an inherent conflict can displace the FAA following this Court’s ruling in *Epic Systems*, arbitration in the present case would not undermine the objectives of the Bankruptcy Code.....11

 1. Congress never intended to preclude the use of arbitration in bankruptcy proceedings; resolution via arbitration avoids piecemeal litigation and is no less centralized than a judicial forum.....12

- 2. Arbitration does not eliminate Perry’s ability to discharge his debts or obtain a fresh start.....14
- 3. Policy considerations do not amount to conflicts with the FAA. Concluding that the Bankruptcy Code inherently conflicts with the FAA would undermine decades of Supreme Court precedent.....16
- II. 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) applies to and terminates the automatic stay for the property of the bankruptcy estate.....17
 - A. A textual analysis of section 362(c)(3)(A) favors the minority approach because the section is ambiguous and not fit for a literal interpretation.....19
 - 1. The text is ambiguous and does not allow for literal interpretation of the statute.....19
 - 2. The majority approach is inconsistent with the remainder of the section at issue.....21
 - B. The context of BAPCA supports the minority interpretation because of the tiered protection system, the extension process, and other uses of the phrase “with respect to the debtor.”.....23
 - 1. The minority approach takes the middle ground in the tiered protection system.....24
 - 2. The context of the extension process for the stay favors the minority approach.....25
 - 3. Other uses of the phrase “with respect to the debtor” in BAPCA are superfluous.....25
 - C. Legislative history and congressional intent favor the minority approach to curb bankruptcy abuse through serial filing.....26
- CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176, (2004).....	8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	10
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	10
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481, 486 (2006).....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6-10, 17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 27 (1991).....	13, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	20
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	11
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 453 (1988).....	8
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14, 17

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7

Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....6, 9, 17

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362, 404 (2000).....21

Williams v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
236 U.S. 549 (1915).....11

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson),
844 F.3d 382.....11

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.),
671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....11, 16

Dominic’s Restaurant of Dayton, Inc. v. Mantia,
683 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012).....12

Erti v. Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc. (In re Baldwin-United Corp. Lit.),
765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985).....13

Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....9, 11

In re Reswick,
446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....22, 23

In re Smith,
910 F.3d 576, 582 (1st Cir. 2018).....20, 24, 25

In re U.S. Lines, Inc.,
197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.,
403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....6, 15

Matter of Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....11

MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill,
436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....12-14

Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....3

Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
394 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau),
488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....3

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

In re Daniel,
404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....21

In re Goodrich,
587 B.R. 829, 841 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018).....18, 20, 27

In re Paschal,
337 B.R. 274, 276 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006).....19

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....7

11 U.S.C. § 362.....5

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....16, 19, 21

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B).....25

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C).....25

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A).....24

15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....8

28 U.S.C. § 651(b).....12

28 U.S.C. § 654(a).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....7, 12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Peter E. Meltzer, Won't You Stay A Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation

of Bankruptcy Code S 362(c)(3)(a),

86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407, 415 (2012).....19, 21, 22, 26, 27
